

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORIGINAL ORDINARY CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**DARSHAN
PRAKASH
PATIL**

Digitally signed by
DARSHAN
PRAKASH PATIL
Date: 2025.06.02
15:20:32 +0530

SUIT (L) NO. 16439 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 16440 OF 2025

IN

SUIT (L) NO. 16439 OF 2025

Fortress Holdings Private Limited .. Plaintiff/Applicant

Versus

Dhayana Buildcon Private Limited and Ors. .. Defendants/Respondents

Adv. Simil Purohit, Senior Advocate assisted with Adv. Aditya Shiralkar, Adv. Nitesh Ranawat, Adv. Disha Shetty and Adv. Jyothi Tated i/b Wadia Ghandy and Co. for the Plaintiff.

Adv. Sharan Jagtiani with Adv. Yash Momaya, Adv. Parag Kabadi i/b DSK Legal, for Defendant Nos 1 and 4.

Adv. Mayur Khandeparkar a/w Adv. Anuj Singh i/b Ganesh and Co., for Defendant No. 6.

CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.

**DATE: JUNE 02, 2025
(VACATION COURT)**

P. C.

1. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff states that, in light of the subsequent events, the Plaintiff is desirous of amending the Suit and the Interim Application and bring the subsequent developments on record.

2. Accordingly, liberty is granted to the Plaintiff to amend the Suit and the Interim Application.

3. Amendment to be carried out by 6th June 2025 and the amended copies of the Interim Application and Suit to be served on the Defendants by that date.

4. Reverification is dispensed with.

5. Stand over to 9th June 2025.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]